Total 4,059 4,016

The Company is not aware that any members of the Management Board or Supervisory Board as at 31
December 2021 or as at the date of publication of this report hold or have held any transactions in its
shares.

33. Risk management objectives and principles

33.1. Interest rate risk

The Group's financial results may fluctuate as a result of changes in market factors, in particular material
price quotations, exchange rates and interest rates. In managing the risks to which it is exposed, the
Company seeks to reduce the volatility of future cash flows and to minimise potential economic losses
arising from events that could have a negative impact on results.
The Group has cash in bank accounts, liabilities under bank loans and debt in the form of receivables
under bonds issued. These liabilities are based on a floating interest rate. The Company monitors the
situation on the financial market and analyses trends and forecasts with regard to the development of
reference market rates. As at 31 December 2021, the Group has not entered into derivative transactions
to hedge this risk.

Analysis of sensitivity to interest rate changes

 Value at risk
Increase/decrease by
0,50% -0,50%

For the year ended 31 December 2021

Cash in bank accounts 883,530 4,418  (4,418)
Bank loans (72,660) (363) 363
Bonds (115,542) (578) 578
Other financial assets 2,255 11  (11)
Effect on profit before tax  3,488  (3,488)
Deferred tax  (663) 663
Total  2,825  (2,825)

 Value at risk
Increase/decrease by
0,50% -0,50%

As at 31 December 2020

Cash in bank accounts 367,754 1,839  (1,839)
Bank loans (60,123) (301) 301
Bonds (126,848) (634) 634
Other financial assets 3,448 17  (17)
Effect on profit before tax  921  (921)
Deferred tax  (175) 175
Total  746  (746)

33.2. Foreign exchange risk

Financial flows of Polimex Mostostal Capital Group companies are characterised by a relatively significant
sensitivity to fluctuations in exchange rate relations, which results from generating revenues in foreign
currencies, mainly in EUR.

The preferred method of hedging against foreign exchange risk used by Group companies remains natural
hedging, i.e. hedging currency risk by entering into transactions that generate costs in the same currency
as the revenue currency.

Fluctuations in the average euro exchange rate have a significant impact on the amount of revenue